allowance for members receiving home and community based services based on 9 
a reasonable assessment of need. 10 

2.  The maintenance needs of a spouse or family at home in 11 
accordance with federal law.  The minimum resource allowance for the 12 
spouse or family at home is twelve thousand dollars $12,000 adjusted 13 
annually by the same percentage as the percentage change in the consumer 14 
price index for all urban consumers (all items; United States city 15 
average) between September 1988 and the September before the calendar year 16 
involved.